### 502155582 12/10/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Xuemin CHEN	11/06/2012
Yueming YU	11/06/2012
Qingdong YE	11/06/2012
Jun YANG	11/06/2012
Zhi ZHOU	11/06/2012
Xinyi CHEN	11/06/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Shenzhen Sunxing Light Alloys Materials Co., Ltd.
Street Address:	Building A, Sunxing Plant Hi-Tech Industrial District
Internal Address:	Gongming Town, Guanguang Road, Baoan District
City:	Shenzhen, Guangdong
State/Country:	CHINA

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13708949

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 8663356496

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 434-962-7544

Email: epas@jacksonipg.com
Correspondent Name: Demian K. Jackson
Address Line 1: 106 Starvale Lane

Address Line 4: Shipman, VIRGINIA 22971

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 7002.291

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Demian K. Jackson

PATENT

REEL: 029433 FRAME: 0054

P \$40,00 13708949

502155582

### Total Attachments: 6

source=Declaration and Assignment#page1.tif source=Declaration and Assignment#page2.tif source=Declaration and Assignment#page3.tif source=Declaration and Assignment#page4.tif source=Declaration and Assignment#page5.tif source=Declaration and Assignment#page6.tif

Title of

METHOD FOR CYCLICALLY PREPARING TITANIUM SPONGE AND COPRODUCING

Invention SODIUM CRYOLITE USING SODIUM FLUOTITANATE AS INTERMEDIATE MATERIAL
As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:
This declaration X The attached application, or
is directed to: United States application or PCT international application number
filed on
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
WHEREAS, SHENZHEN SUNXING LIGHT ALLOYS MATERIALS CO., LTD (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having places of business at: Building A, Sunxing Plant Hi-Tech Industrial
District, Gongming Town, Guanguang Road, Baoan District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China,
is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim priority under the terms of the International Convention and other relevant International Treaties and Arrangements from the aforesaid application) and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.
I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment and sale not been made.
Further, I agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.
I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims, as amended by any amendment(s) referred to above. I acknowledge the Duty to Disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56.
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.
LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR
Inventor: Xuemin CHEN Date: 11/06/2012
Signature:

JACKSON INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY GROUP PLLC

106 STARVALE LANE SHIPMAN, VA 22971

Title of Invention	METHOD FOR CYCLICALLY PREPARING TITANIUM SPONGE AND COPRODUCING SODIUM CRYOLITE USING SODIUM FLUOTITANATE AS INTERMEDIATE MATERIAL
As the below named in	ventor, I hereby declare that:
This declaration 🗵	The attached application, or
is directed to:	United States application or PCT international application number
	filed on
	oplication was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe that I am the	original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
WHEDEAS SHEN	ZHEN SUNXING LIGHT ALLOYS MATERIALS CO., LTD
	as "ASSIGNEE") having places of business at: Building A, Sunxing Plant Hi-Tech Industrial
	own, Guanguang Road, Baoan District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China
	the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;
by these presents do se United States and its te of the International Co and the entire right, titl	in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the tritorial possessions and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim priority under the terms invention and other relevant International Treaties and Arrangements from the aforesaid application) and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States are said in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, rais thereof.
foreign countries to iss right, title and interest i the full end of the term	request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all ue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my entire n and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held ment and sale not been made.
invention, and testify in and reissue application said ASSIGNEE, make	rill communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to me respecting said any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal s, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and ountries.
amended by any amen	re reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims, as dment(s) referred to above. I acknowledge the Duty to Disclose information which is material to in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56.
	hat any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or one than five (5) years, or both.
LEGAL NAME OF IN	VENTOR
Inventor:Y	
Signature:	余跃的

JACKSON INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY GROUP PLLC

106 STARVALE LANE SHIPMAN, VA 22971

Title of Invention	METHOD FOR CYCLICALLY PREPARING TITANIUM SPONGE AND COPRODUCING SODIUM CRYOLITE USING SODIUM FLUOTITANATE AS INTERMEDIATE MATERIAL
As the below named in	ventor, I hereby declare that:
This declaration 🛚	The attached application, or
is directed to:	United States application or PCT international application number
	filed on
	oplication was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe that I am the	original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
(hereinafter referred to District, Gongming T	as "ASSIGNEE") having places of business at: Buiding A, Sunxing Plant Hi-Tech Industrial own, Guanguang Road, Baoan District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China
	the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;
NOW, THEREFORE, by these presents do se United States and its te of the International Co and the entire right, titl	in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I, all, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the rritorial possessions and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim priority under the terms invention and other relevant International Treaties and Arrangements from the aforesaid application) e and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States are said in any and all foreign countries and in any and all divisions, reissues, continuations,
foreign countries to iss right, title and interest the full end of the term	request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all ue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my entire in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held ment and sale not been made.
invention, and testify is and reissue application said ASSIGNEE, make	fill communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to me respecting said any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal s, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and ountries.
amended by any amen	re reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims, as dment(s) referred to above. I acknowledge the Duty to Disclose information which is material to in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56.
	hat any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or ore than five (5) years, or both.
LEGAL NAME OF IN	VENTOR
Inventor:	
Signature: V	<b>学</b> 1

JACKSON INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
GROUP PLLC

106 STARVALE LANE SHIPMAN, VA 22971

Invention	SODIUM CRYOLITE USING SODIUM FLUOTITANATE AS INTERMEDIATE MATERIAL
As the below named in	ventor, I hereby declare that:
This declaration X	The attached application, or
is directed to:	United States application or PCT international application number
	filed on
•	oplication was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe that I am the o	original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
	IZHEN SUNXING LIGHT ALLOYS MATERIALS CO., LTD
	as "ASSIGNEE") having places of business at: Building A, Sunxing Plant Hi-Tech Industrial
District, Gongming To	own, Guanguang Road, Baoan District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be
	United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;
by these presents do se United States and its te of the International Co and the entire right, titl	in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I, sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the arritorial possessions and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim priority under the terms invention and other relevant International Treaties and Arrangements from the aforesaid application) and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States are said in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, reals thereof.
foreign countries to iss right, title and interest i the full end of the term	request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all ue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my entire m and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held ment and sale not been made.
invention, and testify in and reissue application said ASSIGNEE, make	vill communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to me respecting said any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal s, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and countries.
amended by any amen	re reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims, as diment(s) referred to above. I acknowledge the Duty to Disclose information which is material to in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56.
	hat any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or ore than five (5) years, or both.
LEGAL NAME OF IN	VENTOR
Inventor:	un YANG Date: 11/06/2012
Signature:	杨星

JACKSON INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY GROUP PLLC

106 STARVALE LANE SHIPMAN, VA 22971

Title of Invention	METHOD FOR CYCLICALLY PREPARING TITANIUM SPONGE AND COPRODUCING SODIUM CRYOLITE USING SODIUM FLUOTITANATE AS INTERMEDIATE MATERIAL
As the below named in	ventor, I hereby declare that:
This declaration X	The attached application, or
is directed to:	United States application or PCT international application number
	filed on
	oplication was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe that I am the o	original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
MUEDEAS SHEN	NZHEN SUNXING LIGHT ALLOYS MATERIALS CO., LTD
	as "ASSIGNEE") having places of business at: Building A, Sunxing Plant Hi-Tech Industrial
District, Gongming To	own, Guanguang Road, Baoan District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China
	the entire right, fitle and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;
by these presents do se United States and its te of the International Co and the entire right, titl	in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I, ell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the critorial possessions and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim priority under the terms invention and other relevant International Treaties and Arrangements from the aforesaid application) he and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States ssions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, wals thereof.
foreign countries to iss right, title and interest i the full end of the term	request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all use any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my entire in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held nent and sale not been made.
invention, and testify ir and reissue application said ASSIGNEE, make	vill communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to me respecting said any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal s, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to e all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and ountries.
amended by any amen	we reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims, as diment(s) referred to above. I acknowledge the Duty to Disclose information which is material to in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56.
	hat any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or ore than five (5) years, or both.
LEGAL NAME OF IN	VENTOR
Inventor: Z	<u>Thi ZHOU</u> Date: 11/06/2012
Signature:	146.

JACKSON INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY GROUP PLLC

106 STARVALE LANE SHIPMAN, VA 22971

Title of Invention	METHOD FOR CYCLICALLY PREPARING TITANIUM SPONGE AND COPRODUCING SODIUM CRYOLITE USING SODIUM FLUOTITANATE AS INTERMEDIATE MATERIAL
As the below named in	iventor, I hereby declare that:
This declaration 🛚	The attached application, or
is directed to:	United States application or PCT international application number
	filed on
The above-identified ap	pplication was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe that I am the	original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
WHEREAS, SHEN	NZHEN SUNXING LIGHT ALLOYS MATERIALS CO., LTD
(hereinafter referred to	as "ASSIGNEE") having places of business at: Building A, Sunxing Plant Hi-Tech Industrial
District, Gongming I	own, Guanguang Road, Baoan District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China g the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be
granted therefore in the	e United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;
by these presents do se United States and its te of the International Co and the entire right, titl	in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I, sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the erritorial possessions and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim priority under the terms onvention and other relevant International Treaties and Arrangements from the aforesaid application) le and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States assions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, wals thereof.
foreign countries to iss right, title and interest the full end of the term	request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all sue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my entire in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held ment and sale not been made.
Further, I agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.	
I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims, as amended by any amendment(s) referred to above. I acknowledge the Duty to Disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56.	
	that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or one than five (5) years, or both.
LEGAL NAME OF IN	IVENTOR
Inventor:	<u>Xinyi CHEN</u> Date: <u>11/06/2012</u>
Signature:	海斯洛

JACKSON INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY GROUP PLLC

106 STARVALE LANE SHIPMAN, VA 22971

> PATENT REEL: 029433 FRAME: 0061

**RECORDED: 12/10/2012**